
FD-36 (RAr. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via________ AIRTEL_____ AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586)

MURKIN 
(00: Memphis)

Re Memphis tel to Jackson, 4/13/68

ADMINISTRATIVE:

name JIMMIE GU

T
effort to
GUEMOOR, 1^ — ■"■^Jl

On April )5
n in

R was

following 
certain the

the racial situat
1968, JN 378-R, who is familiar with 
Grenada, Miss, area, advised that the 
unknown to him.

investigation was conducted in an
identity and location of JIMMIE 

50 Pearl Street, Grenada, Miss. The following
individuals were contacted concerning GUEMOOR with negative 
results on 4/15/68:

Grenada Police Commissioner PAUL MC ELROY;
Captain G. H. LOVORN, Grenada, Miss. PD;
ROY KIMBELL, Grenada Credit Bureau, Grenada 
Miss.

(£• Memphis 
2 - Jackson 
GWV/bjk 
(4)

SEARCHED______ INDEXED—
SERIALIZED^—FtLED_J^2.

APR 2 5 1968
FBI —MEMPHIS

Approved: Sent M Per
pei Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

A review of the current City and telephone direc­
tories failed to reflect a listing for either 750 Pearl 
Street or JIMMIE GUEMOOR.

Mrs. GEORGIA B. BOHANNAH, 754 Pearl Street (rear), 
advised she has lived in the area for approximately twenty 
years and knows of no one by the name of JIMMIE GUEMOOR. 
It is noted that there is no address of 750 Pearl Street, 
Grenada, Miss. Neighborhood inquiry negative regarding 
GUEMOOR.

Daily efforts were made to contact LEON WILBERT 
PAUL, SCLC, Field Secretary for the State of Mississippi, 
who, on 4/23/68, advised that JIMMIE GUEMOOR is not known 
to him as being active in any civil rights activities in 
Grenada, nor is he acquainted with anyone by this name in 
the Grenada, Miss., area. He stated an individual with a 
similar sounding name is a member of the Evaders at Mem­
phis, Tennessee, and could be located through JAMES PHILLIP, 
Treasurer, Black Organizing Project, telephone 275-0554, 
Memphis, Tennessee.

The setting forth of leads in this matter is 
being left to the discretion of Memphis, the office of 
origin.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4-*4-M

Airtel . ' . ' .

Tex SAC’S, ________ _
^2*mjSir(M-l»a7T)

Fran: Director, FBI (M-MM1)

MOTON ;

Re Sae Diego telephone call end teletype 4«XWS.

The reinaiidng/dnldflntifled latent fingerprints and 
the latent impmaeieas in this ease are not identical with Rie Ungear* 
prinU erf PhHHpjAB^,>?BI 4431<n Ne palm print# are
available IjTovrldenti&catloQ Dtvlaioni files for LaBoete*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64)

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTELVia

as:

- Memphis
2 - Kansas City 
TFJ:rd 
(4)

EY

till Hotel, 1018 Broadway

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

Date: 4/24/68

F B I

MURKIN

LARRY DUNCAN
furnishe owing ^in format ion:e

resembled a photograph he had seen of ERIC

DUNCAN described this individual

6

PerSentApproved:

White
Male
Middle 30’ 
175 pounds

5’10"

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

The following investigation was conducted on 
4/22/68, by SA THOMAS F. JENKINS:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

On either 4/12 or 13/68, DUNCAN observed an 
unknown white male, driving a 1965 Volkswagen, bearing 
Tennessee tag J0-0987, Shelby County. DUNCAN advised that 
he spoke briefly with unidentified male, whom he believe

STARVO GALT

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Weight 
Height 
Hair 
Build 
Complexion 
Remarks

Short, dark 
Medium 
Dark 
Man wearing white shirt 
and smoking cigars.

APR 2 5 1968 , 
F»l —MEMPHIS

HEO---- ------ INDEXED.

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4-24-68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

Toi SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Reurairtel 4-12-68, submitting the list of active and retired 
military personnel with automobiles fitting the description of suspect 
vehicle.

The comparison of the latent fingerprints in this case with 
the fingerprints of the individuals whose names appear on the submitted 
list is not being made in view of the identifications effected with the 
fingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI #405942G.

Submitted list retained.

SERIAUZED.....9-.F1LED......

APR 2 fi 1968 
FBI — MEMPHIS

Sent Via M Per .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1-221 (Rev. 8-20-63)

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON. D. C. 20537

TO: Date 4-23-68

r

SAC, Springfield
~I Your inquiry 4—23—68

Re: SI Tel 11:24 A.M.

L J

RE: MURKIN

m
m

 □□□□□□ □□□

Attached furnished In reply to your Inquiry.
Attached furnished In compliance with request from
Only record available attached.
This matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.
Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated -
Records FBI # 
are furnished since there Is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are interested. 
Fingerprint files fall to disclose 
Confirming FBI wire of 
A wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be in custody.
When you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise.
If you determine subject to be In custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.
Subject of your Inquiry searched in name indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly identical. If Identical, 
resubmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed.
If it is determined that the subject of this record is not the Individual in whom you are Interested, please advise. 
Your communication is returned.

5f] Enc. (2) 
® Copy to: SAC,Chicago

SAC, Kansas\City
SAC, Memphis^
SAC, Albany

John Edgar Hoover 
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4-23-68 124 Ljp
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION A 
M^ WASHINGTON IS, D. C "

Director.

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.The following FBI record, NUMBER' 78 626

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER arrested or 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Illinois St Ref Earl Ray , /
#A-2o32 U

3-27-20 petty larceny 1 yr

PD Quincy Ill Earl Ray
#- ' X

6-1-21 vag sent to WH 
for 134| das

PD Sacramento 
Calif

Earl Ray * 
#9782-A z

7-3-22 inv rel 7-5-22

PD Keokuk Iowa Earl Everett /
Ray #38 /

12-17-22 rape and rob 
(at Quincy Ill)

taken to Quincy 
Ill by Sheriff 
of Adams County

SP Menard Ill Earl Ray / 
#5786

2-18-23 rape 1 yr

PD Lincoln Nebr Earl Ray z 
#1083

7-14-24 inv stole car ir 
Foul Co Kans 
robbed 4 homes 
in Kans and Nebr

turned over to 
St Sheriff 
Lincoln Nebr

SP Menard Ill Earl RayZ 
#6588

2-11-25 assault to kill 1 to 14 yrs 
*8 yrs and 3 
mos disch

SO Bloomington
Ill

Earl Ray /
#-

8-23-33 carrying 
concealed
weapon

SF Vandalia Ill Earl Ray " 
#B-37O

9-4-33 carrying 
concealed
weapons

6 mos

PD Quincy Ill

SF Vandalia Ill

James Ryan /
#-

Earl Ray y' 
#B-1202

3-4-34

5-25-34

grand larceny

tamp with motor 
vehicle

$1000 bond to 
circuit court 

/7/7-M6-^
V03

INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. 10----T0M2-1 U. *. WCKIMHIKT MIKTiKS Wl«

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are'iraseiV<Wdxla 
furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED ONEY AS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4r23-68 124 UpUNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Aderal bureau of investigation A

WASHINGTON 25, D. G

-2- '
The following FBI record, NUMBER ’ 78 626 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINCERFRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE

PD Alton Ill

SO Edwardsville 
Ill

PD Peoria Ill

Alaska Travel 
Control Seattle 
Wash

ASF War Dept

PD Wilmington Del

PD Ft Worth Texas

PD Kans City Mo

SO Kans City Mo

USM Kans City Mo

PD Springfield Ill

SP Menard Ill

PD Kans City Mo

Joe Ray /
#414 /

2-5-25

Joe Ray / 
#- '

2-9-35

Earl Everette 
Ray #14439 y

8-15-41

Earl Everett Ray 
#3-1289-3^

Inquiry 
6-18-43

Earl Everett 
Ray#88-^HK-25

Second 
Cook 
6-5-43

Earl Everett 
Ray #DU644238

Laborer 
1-29-44

James Patrick
Clancy /
#EX-64465

11-27-47

Earl E. Ray 
#62428

7-5-48

Earl Everett Ray
#18476 X
Earl Everette 
Ray #9819 K C Mo

7-7-48

7-7-48

Earl E. Ray' /
#10785 /
Earl Ray / 
#21025 _
Earl Everett Ray
#62428 ‘

7-13-48

10x4-48

11-13-55

not given

suspect

hold - inv

DISPOSITION

rel by Capt

SEARCH EC........... ... 1 l\"J EX E L'
SERIALIZED.............FILED

......

APR 2 ^ 1.963 
_______ FBI — MEMPHIS

i:y^----- _______ re L'd

pros

Inv unlawful 7-8-48 rel to
flight to avoid Fed

unlawful flight

unlawful flight 
fr Justice

unlawful flight

aslt to comm 
mayhem 
Inv Operating 
Veh with No Lie

7-13-48 hold 
for gov't 
Pending 7-13-^8 
ret to USM So 
Dlst Ill 
Springfield Ill

3-10 yrs 1-3-55 
disch exp of sent 
rel to Mo St Hwy 
Rit 11-14-55

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data 
furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS 
INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. 1ft—70582-1 U. 1. GOV£»MM<NT PRINTING OFFICK

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 4-23-68 124 T
^DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
V WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

1-BU
The following FBI record, NUMBER 78 626 • , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as 
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE 

>
DISPOSITION

*

WANTED BY BUREAl 
wa, James Ryan, 
index #20364 Bu 
Ill inf rec 9-8- 
Bu memo dated 7-

: As Ear 
(#14439 P 
file #88- 
47 NO LON 
6-48

1 Everette Ray,/ 
3 Peoria Ill) Fug 
3463, 00. Springf 
GER WANTED per

ield *

•

TH I S PAGE SHOULD NOT BE DISSE .IINATED OUTSIDE F 31
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4/83/88

10 s onacTOft, m (4M8&1) 
m< mc, ram (15MU)
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f&-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 DateZ 4/23/68___________

Reverend A. IX WILLIAMS KINGi/1005 Southwestern 
Parkway, Louisville, Kentucky, pastor of the Zion Baptist 
Church, 2200 West Walnut Street, Louisville, Kentucky, was 
interviewed in the office of his church. He furnished the 
following information:

He is the brother of the late Dr. MARTIN LLTHLP. 
KING, JR.

Late on the night of April 3, 1968, Reverend A.
D. WILLIAMS KING arrived in Memphis, Tennessee, and registered 
in the Lorraine Motel for the purpose of assisting his^bruthur 
in connection with the brother's efforts to settle the 
sanitation strike then in progress in Memphis. He had 
several contacts with his brother on Thursday, April 4, 
1968. During the morning of April 4, 1968, he was in the 
company of his brother when the brother held a strategy 
meeting in Room 306 of the Lorraine Motel concerning the 
action to be taken by his brother and his associates with 
respect to efforts to obtain a suitable settlement to the 
sanitation strike. This meeting lasted several hours in 
the morning.

On the afternoon of April 4, 1968, Reverend KIN. 
was with his brother and other individuals at; the Lrvraln? 
Motel for several hours. This 'was not a business meeting .. . 
rather a social gathering. This gathering ended shortly 
before 6 p.m. April 4, 1968, when the participants had 
decided to go to dinner. Reverend KING had taken several 
sleeping pills during the gathering and went to his room and 
fell asleep. Sometime shortly thereafter, exact time not 
remembered, he was awakened and told that his brother had 
beer, shot and had been taken to a hospital. Reverend KIN1 
immediately felt in his own mind that his brother was dead 
although as yet no announcement of death had been made. 
For several minutes Rev. KING felt extreme bitterness, tut 
then when he became rational, he reasoned that whoever 
had dene such a deed had to be mentally ”sick': and the 
bitterness left Reverend KING and he remembered a passage

4/22/68 , Louisville, Kentucky Louisville 44-94/On ----------i----i------ at -------------------------- ----------------- I____File # ______________ _______ _
SA WARREN 1. WALSH & 
SA CHARLES A. KINCAID WLW/pam

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1

LS 44-94?
2

in the Bible in which JESUS CHRIST, during his agony and 
death,called upon His heavenly father to:

Father, forgive them for they know not what 
they do.

Reverend KING then realized that if his Christian upbringing 
was what he feels it to be, he had to feel the same way 
about the shooting of his brother.

Reverend KING further commented that the murder
of bls brother has only served to make him see more clearly 
thab violence is not the answer to the Negroes' problem.

Reverend KING stated that during the several
contacts he had with his brother on April 4, 1968, his broth 
gave no indication that he had received any information 
indicating an attempt on his life would be made on that date 
On the contrary, his brother seemed to Reverend KING to re 
overly Jubilant In that he, the brother, felt that he was 
making progress in obtaining a desirable solution for the 
sanitation strikers in Memphis, Tennessee.

Reverend KING advised that after his arrival in
Memphis, Tennessee, late on April 3, 1968, until after the 
shooting of his brother, he, Reverend KING, had left the 
Lorraine Motel on only one occasion,that being around noon, 
April 4, 1968, when he, in the company of Mrs. LUCRETIA 
WARD of Louisville, Kentucky, who was also staying on that 
date at the Lorraine Motel, went to a nearby dry cleaning 
establishment and drugstore to make some purchases. On 
this occasion, they were gone from the motel but for a short 
time and Reverend KING observed nothing unusual or indicativ 
of any indication that harm might befall his brother on that 
date.

Reverend KING further commented that prior to hl
above visit to Memphis, Tennessee, he had last personally 
seen his brother in Washington, D.C., in February, 1968, 
exact date not recalled. However, he frequently telephanical 
was in contact with his brother and during none of these 
contacts did his brother indicate to him that any open 
threat upon his life had been made. However, Reverend KING

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



commented
mind that

that he knew his brother lived with the thoug

LS 44-947
3

Alabama
the motel at wnicn

his late brother was then staying was also dynamited

efforts might be made to assassinate him and
Reverend KING feels such an effort did occur in Blrmingh

several years ago when first Reverend KiNG’s
was dynamited and ao out 20 minutes later

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1-221 (Rev. 8-20-63)

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20S37

TO; Date 4/23/68

r /

SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

L J

Your Inquiry

PX - teletype 
4/22/68

MURKIN. CR.

O
H

D
D

D
D □□□□□□ □□□

Attached furnished in reply to your inquiry.
Attached furnished In compliance with request from SAC, Phoenix 
Only record available attached.
This matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.
Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated 
Records FBI # 
are furnished since there Is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are interested. 
Fingerprint files fall to disclose 
Confirming FBI wire of 
A wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be in custody. 
When you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise.
If you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.
Subject of your inquiry searched in name indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly identical. If identical, 
resubmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed.
If it is determined that the subject of this record is not the individual in whom you are interested, please advise. 
Your communication is returned.

SO Enc. (4)
Q Copy to: Phoenix (44-371)

Little Rock (157-1215)
Dallas (44-2649)
Kansas City 
Jacksonville

John Edgar Hoover 
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE

Richard B. /
Harrell
#136

8-7.7-49 inv

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BUREAU OF1 INVESTIGATE
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

The following FBI record-, NUMBER Tpi , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

P

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Korn Co B of I 
Bakerofield Calif

R* Bb Harrell/ 
#103468

8—14—63 Ho opr*s 11c in 
pass; fail to 
appear (urnt 
#77224)

jail 4 das F 
$20 on chg of 
12351 40508

SO Riverside 
Calif

R.B. HarrelK 
#783585

1-20-67 ' 647f PC drk $17 F

SO 'livers ide
Calif

Ro Be Harr el// 
#A 96769

6-14-67 1-242 PC 
(Battery)

2-40508 CVC
(Fail to appear

1-10 das sus 
$56 Fine

2-$29 Fine

SO
San Irais Obispo 
Calif

R.B. Harrell W/ 
#23469

" 9-10-67 hit & run 
(property)

60 das susp
2 yrs NLV

Informatics shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. , y

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in I BI files nut ar ■ tisted only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this rocora. uAcon™«fffHUHr»i«<>rr:a:na-a-««5»is

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64}

(

F B I

Date: 4/23/68

Transmit the following in

Via
AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

■.*

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Jackson teletype to Mobile and Atlanta.-, 
1:45 p.m., 4/17/66, concerning 1963 
Rambler seen by ROBERT DUVAL ROGERg^near
Citronelle, Ala., 4/^/68

Enclosed herewith are 25 copies of an insert 
reflecting investigation conducted 4/18/68, which developed 
no pertinent information concerning this car.

2J- Memphis (Enc. 25)
2 - Mobile
JTB:jh
(4)

SEARCHUkZZlj^ 

serializedZJZfiled----- Zz-

APR2 51968 
FBI —MEMPHIS

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627
JTB:jh
1

RE; 1963 Rambler with Georgia
license plates seen April
8, 1968, near Citronelle, ‘ /
Alabama; by ROBERT DUVAL'ROGERS1'

The following investigation was conducted on 
April 18, 1968, by Special Agent CHARLES Ao BOYLE, JR.:

Mr. J. CHANCELLOR, Route 7, Deer Park, Alabama, 
which is located North of Citronelle, Alabama, near the 
intersection of Highway 45 and Highway 17/ advised that he 
could recall no 1963 Rambler speeding through that 
community in the area of the intersection of Highway 17 
and Highway 45» He stated that any speeding automobile 
with an out of state license would have caused considerable 
comment in this rural area and he had heard nothing concerning 
such a vehicle. CHANCELLOR was unable to identify the 
photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT and advised that he had 
known of no one by the name of GALT or HARVEY LOWY ER or 
JOHN WILLARD.

On the same date the following individuals were 
recontacted regarding this 1963 Rambler, in the Citronelle- 
Deer Park, Alabama area, and all advised that they could 
furnish no information concerning this car or concerning 
anyone by the name of ERIC STARVO GALT, HARVEY LOWMYER or 
JOHN WILLARD:

JOE SELLERS, Chief of Police, Mt. Vernon, Alabama, 
FREEMAN FLOYD, Alabama State Troopers;
BLAKE ODOM, Deer Park, Alabama;
GEORGE DEES, Rural Route, Deer Park, Alabama; 
JUDSON SULLIVAN, Sheriff; Washington County, 
Chatom, Alabama;
SHERWOOD DEES, Rural Route, Deer Park, Alabama.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/23/68

Transmit the following in__________________________________________________________ j
(Type in plaintext or code) '

Via AIRTEL___________ ________ AIRMAIL______________________ I
(Priority) 

----------- ------------------------------------ -----------------------------------.------------------------------------- J_

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Reference is made to Miami teletype, 11 p.m., 
4/12/68, concerning a check of Eastern Airlines tickets*

Enclosed herewith are 25 copies of an inseiy 
reflecting investigation concerning W. C. WILLARD^ j^Kc had a 
flight on 4/10/68 from Montgomery, Ala *, to Sprin£field, 
Missouri.

Memphis (Enc. 25 )U
Mobile [

JTB:jh 
(4)

«7- S^-^#'
SEARCHED______ INDEXED^—

SERIALIZEB JyL .FILED----- 4^—

APR 2 5 1968
FBI—MEMPHIS

Approved:
arge

Sent_______________ M Per -----------------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627
JTB:jh 
1

RE: WILBUR C. WILLARD, _
" Eastern Airlines Flight 

April 10, 1963, from 
Montgomery, Alabama to 

_____ Springfield, Missouri

Eastern Airlines records reflect that ticket number
007-251-271-264, was issued to W. C. WILLARD, Montgomery, 
Alabama, resident phone 273-7411, for a flight April 10, 1963, 
7:15 a.m. to Springfield, Missouri, via Atlanta, Georgia 
and St. Louis, Missouri.

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent GERALD 0. GRAYBILL:

On April 13, 1963, it was determined that W. C.
WILLARD was Regional Director of the Mid-West National 
Insurance Company, Montgomery, Alabama, and resides at 
5555 South McDonough Street, Apartment 25-B. He was out 
of town as of that date.

WILBUR C. WILLARD on April 16, 1963, advised that
his permanent home address is 405 Lincoln Street, Aurora, 
Missouri, and he is in Montgomery, Alabama, directing 
the opening of several new offices for the Mid-West National 
Insurance Company, which company has its main office in 
Springfield, Missouri. He said that he left Montgomery, 
Alabama on April 10, 1963, for Springfield, Missouri by 
was of Atlanta and St. Louis, and returned to Montgomery 
on April 15, 1963. His home phone is 263-7411 and business 
phone in Montgomery is 272-7251=

WILLARD advised that on April 4. 1963, he had 
been in Sylacauga, Alabama, until late in the afternoon 
before returning to Montgomery about 3:00 p.m., hearing of 
the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., after his arrival 
in Montgomery.

From observation it was determined that WILLARD is 
about 5’3” tall, and is almost completely bald. He is

Edi — MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627 
2

40 years of age, and his facial features do not resemble 
the photograph of the suspect ERIC STARVO GALT.

He advised that he tould furnish no Information 
concerning ERIC STARVO GALT or JOHN WILLARD.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date: 4/23/68

AIRTEL

Transmit the following in___________ ______________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority) ----------- - "1 

1
1 T

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

(00: Memphis)

Re Bureau airtel to all offices

Re: Laundry Marking Machines an

Enclosed for transmission to the 
are eight Thermo Seal Marking Machine Tape 
bearing code 20R-3, /

ROBERT BERMAN/ proprietor, Famou 
N. W. 7th Avenue, Miami, Florida, advised 
does laundry and dry cleaning for several 
establishments in the Miami, Florida area, 
he uses code 2OR-3 about once every three 
Royal Palm Cleaners, 4016 Royal Palm Avenu 
Florida, BERMAN believes that a yellow ta 
have been used at least two or three times

BERMAN advised that he is cheoki 
in efforts to determine the exact dates si 
that code 20R-3 has appeared on yellow tap 
Palm Cleaners. Thus far, BERMAN has deter 
was used on yellow tape for the Royal Palm 
September 38, 1967, and October 34, 1967.

4 - Bureau (Eno. 1) (RM)

dated 4/19/68^/ 

d Code 20R-3

FBI Laboratory 
s, yellow in color,

s Cleaners, 3454 
that his laundry 
small cleaning 

He advised that 
weeks for the 
e, Miami Beach, 
pe probably would 
since April, 1967.

ng his records 
noe April, 1967, 
es for the Royal 
mined this code 

Cleaners on

■ Alb4ny ( SEAKHM—JNDEXED31—Memphis (RM) .[Mil I7F0 6 FILED-------J---1 - Birmingham (Info) (RM)
1 - Atlanta (Info) (RM)
1 - Miami

APR 2 5 1968

DNJ:vc 
------ —--------------------------- ---- -----------------------------------

^^____ J
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MM 44-1854

BERMAN advised that he has not replaced any of 
the type characters iri his Thermo-Seal marking machine since 
he purchased it three years ago. The model number of his 
machine is H5M4 and the serial number is 32647.

He further advised that approximately three or 
four months ago the Thermo-Seal tapes changed somewhat 
and he is now using the new variety. He also stated that 
he replaces the blades in the machine that cuts the tapes 
about every three months.

BERMAN made available eight yellow tapes, produced 
by his machine, bearing code 20R-3, which are being furnished 
the FBI Laboratory for comparison purposes.

SUSPECT IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED 
AND DANGERPUST

- 2 -
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4/23/68
PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL

TOt DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM* SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

SUBJECT!
Civil, RICKYS 
(001 MIMPHIB)

Re unidentified chauffeur for MARTI# LUTHER 
KING, who was required to carry over $200,000.00 in cash 
in a black bag.

The following information was received by 
the NYO from HENRY MAC FARLANE, Director of Security, 
J.C. Penney Corporation and former Special Agent. MAC FARLANE 
received the information from GEORGE STONE, Corporate 
Director of J. C. Penney, Inc., who received it from ROBERT
received

F. BENNETT, Washington Representative, Public Relations, 
J.C. Penney. BENNETT is the son of SanatorWALLACE
of Utah and Senator BENNETT hed this information to
ROBERT F, BENNETT!

ROBERT F, BENNETT Stated that on the day before 
MARTIN LUTHER EITO'S assassination, his father was 
attending a testimonial dinner for top industrialists 
in Chicago, Illinois. At this dinner an executive, not 
further identified, stated that a man who used to work for 
him, was the personal chauffeur for KING and this man 
contacted him for his advice. He stated that KINO required

Bureau
Memphis 
Washington *ield 

1- Mew York •
±£22^4^^/

JFSijtar 
(10)

SEARCHED______ INDEXED ^
SERtAHKp/^. RIFD H

APR 2 5 1968
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/22/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299) (P)

MURKIN 
CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Knoxville teletype to Columbia and Memphis,
dated 4/17/68, re 1968 S. C. license D2664jX, on suspect’s
car.

Enclosed for Memphis are 9 copies of investigative 
insert entitled ”Re Suspect Russell M. Hickey.” yX

It should be noted that SIDNEY B. HARE is a
reliable and discreet FBI contact regarding local matters 
in the Saluda area.

In view of the information developed, no further
inquiry re RUSSELL M. HICKEY is being made by the Columbia 
Division.

Re airtel set out lead for suspect driving vehicle 
bearing 1968 S. C. license D266410.

On 4/17/68, Mrs. MA E YOUNG, Automobile Registration
Section, SCHD, advised above license issued 9/6/68 to RUSSELL
M. HICKEY, Post Office Box 1, Saluda, S. C., for a 1966 Oldsmobile

!o?€mS!a^^-^8^ (Enc. 9)

CEL:jrc 
(3)

Approved
Special Agent in Charge

M Per
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CO 44-299
CEL:jrc 
1

\ . RE SUSPECT RUSSELL M. HICKEY / •;

The following Investigation was conducted by 
SA CHARLES E. LOBER at Saluda, South Carolina:

On April 18, 1968, BOYCE TODD, Principal, Saluda 
High School, Saluda, South Carolina, advised that RUSSELL 
M. HICKEY is employed by the Saluda County, South Carolina, 
schools as Band Director, He has been with the school since 
1966, and currently holds the same position. Mr. TODD advised 
that Mr. HICKEY has been on the job every day up until the 
Easter vacation break which began April 12, 1968.

On April 18, 1968, Mr. SIDNEY B. HARE, Saluda . 
County. Treasurer^,a long-time resident and merchant of 
Saluda advised that he has known RUSSELL M. HICKEY since 
1959. He noted that HICKEY was band director at the local 
school from 1959 - 1962. He left for another appointment 
in Tennessee, and returned to Saluda in 1966 and has lived 
here since. He said he was a reliable and respected citizen. 
Mr. HARE was shown photographs of ERIC STARVO GALT and asked 
if HICKEY resembled the GALT photos. Mr. HARE said it looked 
nothing like Mr. HICKEY and described HICKEY as a white male, 
about 35 years old, 5*8”, and 170 pounds. He considered ■ 
HICKEY to be short and stocky.
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FD-36 (R»». 12-13-58)

F B I

Date: 4/23/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

(Type in plain text or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO SAC. MEMPHIS

FROM: SAC. KANSAS CITY (44-760) P

MURKIN

Enclosed for each Office 
sentence report prepared regarding

is one copy of a pre­
JAMES EARL RAY for the

U. S, District Court, Western District of Missouri, Kansas 
City, Missouri, dated April 26, 1955. This report contains 
background information regarding JAMES EARL RAY, including 
his travel through numerous states in connection with the 
theft and passing of stolen money orders in March, 1955. 
RIFE located and interviewed Quincy, Illinois.
LEADS

All Offices are requested to review the enclosure 
thoroughly for the purpose of covering all pertinent leads 
suggested in the enclosure. This coverage should include, 
if not already done, a check of all places where the 
subject is listed as having been incarcerated, all places 
at which he is believed to have visited in the passing of 
stolen money orders, and any other investigation, including 
contact of law enforcement agencies, credit bureaus, 
public sources, informants and any other logical investi­
gation suggested by the enclosed material which might 
ass it in developing information helpful in locating JAMES 
EARL RAY at this time.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

9 - Memphis (Enc. 1) ' Ll—
2 - Chicago (Enc. 1) $
2 - Jacksonville (Enc. 1)
2 - Little Rock (Enc. 1)
2 - Los Angeles (Enc. 1) 
JLK:ak 
(25)

2 
2
2 
2
2 
2
2

- Miami (Enc. 1)
- New Orleans (Enc. 1)
- Omaha (Enc. 1)
- St. Louis (Enc. 1)
- Springfield (Enc. 1)
- Tampa (Enc. 1)/L 
- Kans

APR 2

Approved: ______ _ __________________ — Sent -----------------------M Per ------- ;-------------------
Special Agent in Charge
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^UNITED STATES DISTRICT C(A
Docket No. 19148 w Kansas City, Missour
Judge Charles Whittaker April 26, 1955

WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 
Presentence Report

Name James Earl Ray Citizenship United States

Address Transient Marital Status Single

Age

Sex

Race

27 years (Born

Male

White

Number of Dependents None

Offense Forgery of U. S. Postal 
Money Order

1. OFFENSE:

This defendant on April 1, 1955 entered a plea of guilty to an Informatio 
in one count which charges that he on or about March 21, 1955, at Kansas City 
Missouri knowingly, wilfully, unlawfully, and feloniously forged a material 
endorsement on U. S. Post Office Department Money Order No. 7-42,239,597. On 
this same date a companion, Walter Terry Rife, entered a plea of guilty in 
Docket No. 19149 to an Information in one count charging him with forgery on 
March 21, 1955 of postal money order No. 7-42,239,5—. Imposition of sentenc 
as to defendant and his companion was deferred and this presentence investiga 
tion was ordered.

The facts of the case are as follows: On March 7, 1955 the U. S. Post Office 
at Kellerville, Ill. was burglarized and sixty-six blank U. S. Postal Money 
Orders, SNs. 7-42,233,535 to 7-42,239-600, inclusive, and the office validat­
ing stamp were stolen. On 3/8/55 at Alton, Illinois an unsuccessful attempt 
was made to cash one of these stolen money orders. On 3/21/55, one of the 
stolen money orders, order No. 7-42,239,597, was presented to Askin*s Cloth­
ing Co., 1206 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri, by an unknown person in 
payment for a suit of clothes which was never picked up after alterations had 
been made. This money order, which was in the amount of $75.00, was made 
payable to Willard J. McBride with the purchaser being shown as Vernon 
McBride. On this same date an unknown person presented stolen money order No 
7-42,239,568 to theChiafies Office Machine Co., 1410 Grand Avenue, Kansas 
City, Missouri, in payment for a used portable Remington typewriter. This 
money order, too, was in the amount of $75.00 payable to Willard J. McBride 
with the purchaser being shown as Vernon McBride. The manager of this firm, 
being suspicious of this transaction, directed an employee to follow the 
customer. The employee noted the model and make of the automobile entered 
by the customer and the license number of the car. Later when this money 
order was ascertained to have been stolen a description of the customer and 
his automobile was given to post office inspectors who alerted the Missouri 
State Highway Patrol. A highway patrolman on March 23, 1955 at Hannibal, 
Missouri arrested in this automobile Walter Terry Rife, James Earl Ray, and 
a woman companion who has been released. Thirty-four of the money orders 
stolen from the Kellerville, Illinois Post Office were found hidden under 
the dash above the glove compartment in this automobile. All of them had 
been stamped with the validating stamp. Some were made out ready for cashing 
while others were not.
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On March 24, 1955, Rife executed a statement for postal inspectors in 
which he admitted he had prepared, faged and uttered the postal money order 
presented to the Chaffee Office Supply Company in Kansas City. He admitted 
preparing the money order which was uttered on forged endorsement at Askin's 
Clothing Co., Kansas City, Missouri. He admitted that he had prepared the 
face of the money orders made ready for cashing and which were found in the 
automobile in which he was arrested. He admitted cashing numerous other 
money orders on forged endorsements in the states of Florida, Louisiana, 
Arkansas, and Missouri. He recalled unsuccessfully attempting to cash the 
money order at Alton, Illinois on March 8, 1955. In his statement he admits 
that he purchased in Quincy, Illinois the stolen money orders. They were 
sold to him by an unidentified man for $20. On March 24, 1955 Ray, deciin-' 
ing to execute statement for postal inspectors, did verbally state that he 
had participated with Rife in the cashing of the stolen money orders in the 
various states. He denied actually knowing that the money orders were 
stolen. However, he admittedly presumed that they were for he had been told 
by Rife that they had been purchased for $20. He admitted that it was he 
who forged and uttered the money order presented at Askin's Clothing Co. 
in Kansas City, Missouri. He stated that he purchased for $1 in St. Louis 
Missouri from a "Wino” named Willard J. McBride the identifcation he and 
Rife used in uttering the money orders.

The two money orders uttered by Rife and Ray in Kansas City, 
Missouri and as well the money order Rife attempted to utter in Alton, Ill. 
have been recovered. As noted previously thirty-four of the money orders 
were recovered in the automobile. On April 18, 1955 when reinterviewed by 
postal inspectors Rife and Ray gave particulars relating to the cashing of 
twenty-seven additional stolen money orders located by the Regional Account­
ing Office. The particulars are as set out in the following table:

Last 
three 
digits

Cashed 
by Cashed At Second Endorser

Date of 
Earliest 
discernible 
bank stamp Amt.

538 Rife St. Louis, Mo. (Illegible) Mar. 10 $50
543 Ray do Downs Men's Shop Mar. 9 55
547 Ray Hot Springs,Ark. EssRay Art Galler­

ies Mar. 21 75
548 Rife do Brown's Dept.Store March 21 75
550 Rife St. Petersburg,Fla. Topp's Mar. 15 75

-2-
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552 Rife Memphis, Tenn. Borg & McCargo Mar. 11 $25
557 Ray New Orleans, La. Wright Tailors f $75
558 Rife do Schneiders Mar. 21 $75
559 Rife do Todd’s Sportswear Mar. 16 $50
560 Rife Hot Springs, Ark. None apparent* Mar. 21 $50
561 Ray do Dines (?)J.C.Ross Mar. 21 $75
562 Rife do Lockwood’s Men’sSt . Mar .23 $50
577 Rife do Pfeifers of Ark. Mar, 21 $75
578 Ray do Liles Music Co. Mar. 21 $75
582R Rife Daytona Beach,Fla. Squires, Inc. Mar. 16 $50
583 Ray do C. K. Slaughter Mar. 15 $50
585 Rife St. Petersburg,Fla. (Ivan Whipple) 

(I. Zucker)
Mar. 16 $50

586 Ray do Arnold’s Mens Wear Mar. 14 $75
587 Ray do Dunoffs Footwear Mar. 14 $50
589 Rife do Isabelle Abrams ? $75
591 Ray. Tampa, Fla. Rio Liquors Ins. Mar. 16 $50
592 Rife do Knox (?) Bar & 

Luncheonette Mar. 18 $75
593 Rife do The Hub Mar. 14 $50
595 Ray Tallahassee, Fla. Alford Bros.Inc. Mar. 12 $50
596 Ray St. Petersburg,Fla. Kings Credit Cloth .Mar. 14 $50
598 Ray Daytona Beach, Fla. (Illegible) Mar. 15 $75
599 Rife Hot Springs, Ark. Chas. Hearn (?) Mar. 21 $75

♦Both Rife and Ray say no money orders cashed by them in banks.

Two of the stolen money orders have not yet been recovered. They, however 
are accounted for as Ray has admitted cashing one of them at a luggage 
store in Kansas City, Kansas and Rite admits cashing one of them at Miami 
Beach, Florida.

It is pertinent to note that following the apprehension of Rife and Ray 
postal inspectors obtained from the room which they occupied a quantity of 
merchandise they had acquired by passing the stolen money orders. Found 
in their room were a typewriter, several pieces of luggage, a radio, a 
camera, a wristwatch, a considerable quantity of new wearing apparel for 
men, and other items. They tare authorized the postal inspectors to return 
this merchandise to the stores or individuals from whom it was obtained.

II. PRIOR RECORD: 
t
Defendant's F.B.J. Fingerprint Return No. 306 443 A reveals the following 
arrests and dispositions:

10-11-49 Sheriff’s office, Los Angeles, California, suspicion of 
burglary. 12-30-49 sentenced to 8 months in county jail 
for burglary. Served 90 days and released on probation 
for period of 2 years. Defendant states that he was drinking

3
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in the rear of a cafe when he was seen by the cafe manager. 
He ran from the scene and was later apprehended. He says 
that after being placed on probation he went to Chicago, 
Illinois, to reside and that he reported to a probation 
officer in Los Angeles, California by mail.

4-18-50 Sheriff’s office, Cedar Rapids, Iowa.-vagrancy. Disposition 
not shown, but defendant states he was released and instructed 
to leave town.

7-23-51 Alton, Illinois Police Department - operator’s license, no 
state license, no city license. Released to pay later. 
Defendant states he was fined $55 and inquired to purchase the 
necessary licenses.

5-6-52 Chicago, Illinois police -robbery. 6-13-52 sentenced to 
term of 1 to 2 years in Illinois State Penitentiary, Joliet, 
Illinois. Defendant reluctantly admitted to the writer that 
while intoxicated he held up a taxicab driver. On 7-7-52 he 
was received at the Illinois State Prison, Pontiac, Illinois 
in transfer from Joliet, Illinois institution. He was released 
by minimum expiration on 3-12-54.

8-30-54 Sheriff, Edwardsville, Illinois - burglary and larceny. 
Defendant states that he burglarized a cleaning shop in 
East Alton, Illinois but denies stealing anything. Although 
no deposition has been made on this charge of burglary he 
apparently is not wanted.

3-23-55 Hannibal, Missouri police for Instant offense. Released to 
federal authorities following day.

III. FAMILY HISTORY

Defendant This defendant, age 27, was born
_______________ in Alton, Illinois.

He is an only child. He resided in the parental home in Alton until 
age 18. During that time, however, he frequently visited with his 
paternal grandparents in Quincy, Illinois. When about age 18 he entere 
the army. Following discharge from military service in 1948, he reside 
for a short time in Quincy, Illinois. He then moved to Chicago,Illinoi 
where he resided for a period of about six months before moving to Los
Angeles, California. As noted in the section, Prior Record,he was con­
victed of burglary and sentenced to jail In Los Angeles. When released 
on probation from that sentence he returned to residence in Chicago 
where he lived alone until he was committed In June of 1952 to the
Illinois State Penitentiary. Since his release from the Illinois 
State Penitentiary in March of 1954 he has been rather transient 
living principally in Quicy, Illinois.
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father George Ray reportedly died of a
heart condition in 1947 at age about

49. He was an emp oyee of the Chicago, Burlington, and Quincy Railroad 
and reportedly had no arrest record.

Mother Lucille (nee Maher) Ray died of a
liver condition in 1949 at age 51.

Other Relatives Defendant refuses to identify his
several aunts and uncles who reside: 

in Quincy, Illinois.

IV. HOME AND NEIGHBORHOOD:

When not incarcerated defendant has lived principally in Alton and 
Quincy, Illinois. Since his release from the Illinois State Penitentiary 
in March 1954 he has been rather transient. His last known residence 
for any period of time was at the Virginia Hotel in Quincy, Illinois.

V. EDUCATION:

Defendant states that he completed the 1st through the 8th grades at St. 
Mary’s School in Alton, Illinois. He states that in 1952 while residing 
in Chicago, Illinois he attended the Academy of Adults and obtained the 
equivalent of a two-year high school education.

VI. RELIGION

Defendant denies any affiliation. His mother was Catholic, and his fathe 
was Protestant. While in military service he infrequently attended 
Catholic services.

VII. INTERESTS AND ACTIVITIES

None

VIII. HEALTH

Defendant is 5’ lOj" tall, weighs 170 lbs., has a ruddy complexion, blue 
eyes, and brown hair. There are no apparent marks or scars of identifi­
cation. He apparently is in good health. He sties that before becoming 
involved in the instant offense he was in the proeeas of petitioning 
for admittance to a Veterans Hospital in Illinois for a general physical 
checkup. He denies a history of surgery other than a tonsillectany in 
Chicago in 1952. He denies a history of venereal disease or the use of 
narcotics. He states that he is a "moderate drinker.”
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IX. EMPLOYMENT & MILITARY HISTORY

Defendant states that at Alton, Illinois on February 19, 1946, he 
enlisted in the U. S. Army. He received his basic training at 
Camp Crowder, Missouri. He was then transferred to Camp Kilmer, 
New Jersey to await transportation to the European Theater of 
Operations. He states that he left the continental limits of 
the United States for Germany in July of 1946. Overseas he was 
attached to the 382nd Military Polce Battalion. He admits that 
he was once AWOL for a period of two days which resulted in a 
suspended sentence to confinement for period of sixty days. He 
returned to the United States from Germany in December of 1948 
and waa, he states, on December 23, 1948 given a general discharge 
under honorable conditions.

Defendant states that his last employment was with an uncle whom 
he refuses to identify but who resides in Quincy, Illinois. He 
worked for this uncle as a painter for a period of time in the summer 
of 1954.

He claims that from August 1951 to May 1952 he was employed by the 
Borg Erickson Corporation, Chicago, Illinois. This employment was 
terminated when he was arrested for robbery, which eventually 
resulted in a penitentiary sentence.

He states that from July of 1950 to June 1951 he was employed by 
the Arbey Corporation, Chicago, Illinois. He was discharged from 
this employment for absenteeism caused by his arrest in Alton, 
Illinois for vagrancy when visiting in that city.

He claims that from April 1950 to July of 1950 he was employed as a 
laborer at a wage of 90$ per hour by the ___ Produce Company,
Chicago, Illinois. He claims to have left this employment to 
accept more lucrative employment.

From July 1949 to September 1949 defendant states he was employed as 
a laborer at a wage of $1.10 per hour by the Dryden Rubber Company, 
Chicago, Illinois. He quit this job to move to California.

He purports that from May 1944 to December of 1945 he was employed at 
a wage of 65$ per hour by the International Shoe Company, Hartford, 
Illinois. He indicates he was laid off by this employer in a general 
reduction of forces and that he then entered the army.

X. RESOURCES AND LIAIBILITIES:

None

XI. SUMMARY:

This defendant, white male, age 27, no dependents, has entered a 
plea of guilty to an Information <bn one count which charges that

6
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he at Kansas City, Missouri on or about March 21, 1955 forged a 
stolen U. S. Postal Money Order. This Money order was one of 
sixty-six such orders stolen in a burglary of the U. S. Post 
Office, Kellerville, Illinois, on March 7, 1955. Defendant 
categorically denies the burglary of the post office. He states that 
his companion in the instant offense, Walter T. Rife, whom he met at 
a bar in Quincy, Illinois suggested that he accompany Rife and cash 
the money orders which Rife reportedly had purchased from an unknown 
person. Defendant states that he purchased for $1 the identification 
he and Rife used in uttering these stolen orders in various states. 
When arrested for the instant offense defendant was in possession 
of thirty-four money orders which had been stolen from the Kellerville, 
Illinois Post Office. He admits the forgery and uttering of fourteen 
money orders. His companion, Rife, has admitted the forgery and utter­
ing or attempting to utter eighteen of the stolen money orders.

Approximately one year before becoming involved in the instant offense 
defendant was released from service of a sentence of one to two years 
for armed robbery in the Illinois State Penitentiary. In August of 1954 
he burglarized a cleaning establishment in East Alton, Illinois.
Although he admittedly was charged with burglary he apparently has nevet 
been.before the appropriate court and apparently is not presently wanted 
on this charge. In 1949 in Los Angeles, California he was convicted of 
burglary and sentenced to eight months in the county jail. After 
serving ninety days of this sentence he was released on probation for 
a period of two years.

Defendant shows absolutely no remorse at this time. He anticipates 
receiving a substantial sentence for the instant offense. In writer’s 
option he is a confirmed criminal and a menace to society when in the 
free world.

Respectfully submitted,

Edward Murray 
U. S. Probation Officer
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to have been stolen a description of the cwtonor and his autonobilo ;xn ^ivea 
to post office inspootara who alerted tho Picsouri State HisH’oy Antral. a 
highway n^treJuan on ’Lnreb P.3, lrj5? nt "nnulbol, ^P.n.X' nl arA st-d In thio su- 
tonubllo -alter ferry .‘life, Jc^eo Karl Ha., , and a vonaa can a.:!.:.! w';- b';; ‘-ran 
r?lev>?d. Thirty-four of tho aonoy orders stolen fr:^ tho tell'T'-l g . 2 feels 
foot fi lee wore fo on hidden under the Koch “bov? tie «lovo ccnrr.vi~.?nt in tiiia 
autos nob ..’•'« All of then had been otmped ri th tho validatin'; stm;.. -eno uern. 
node out r ady for cashing Hill a others were not.

Cn "arch rh, l^Sf Elfe aKvented a ntetenrut for •• nstol ins: cetera in Witch he 
aeULtxd he Lad preparex*, forced and uttered the postal nowey order prosonted 
to tan Chalice Office bxply Coupon/ Ln ."nnuan ‘\s,ty. hr rdui t *-rd -.ra-cr-ny 
the -.-..at,, order which war. :ttcrcd *n for^^l cridnr^airnt at ; ;<vln'r b.othir.p 
Gcanany, . ano?.: City, Klonouri* He r<Viit.xd that ix nad picparrd tie? i".co of 
the iG.-.oy orders made roidy for ensiling and which wv.e found in tn^«anv.tobilo 
in which he was arrested. He admitted cochin; nimrojs uthor none/ ondoro cn 
lort;ed andorseueniR in the states of Florida, . culsicnn, /rkairas, curl FisesurS. 
He ivcslled unsuccessful!.;,’ attraptlu^ to each tho uoncy order at Alter, lUincin 
cn ' meh S 1955* in nis statement ha rdnite the I ho ; wren x cd Ln taino;', Il­
linois the stolen annoy orders. They vero cold to bin by cn unidentified 
nan for '20. On March 21., 1255 Ray, deoil* lr< to oxrcut'' “th* srxr.t for pcstsi 
ir.s; cetera, dirt verbally strit th;t ho h;d . artic? ••'t - f * Ltd LI o In t*v cash­
ing of tho stolen nanny ord ora in tho various sta!.' ;:. re do ued r.et’tp.r’y kno:;- 
in,; that the money cutters wire stolen, Louwer, ha exteiitvdiy pressed that 
they zere for he had been told by Hifo that they had teen purchexed for f21.
He adritt^d that it wan he who forced and uttered tho rent/ crier presmtad r.t 
Askin’a ''let! i.iy Cerpeny la Jtansaa City, Missouri. Ko stated that ho pure; co fl 
for 1 in Gt. Louts, Missouri Iron a "’Hino” noned Willard J. Xchride tho identi- 
fixation be and Rife used in uttering the noney orders.

The two zin-ny orders uttfred ny Rifo and ’'ay tv. barshs City, Firs: url end as 
well tho none/ order Rife attempted to utter in flton, llHucis hove b«c:! re­
covered. As note'! previously thirty-four of tho rtenoy erdars vers recc-vcrei 
Ln the automobile*, bn April. IF, 1955 when reintorviowed by .onial inspector:! 
Rife and Rsy cave particulars relating to the caching of twenty-seven addi­
tional stolen non?/ orders located by the Regional Accountin'; Office. Ths 
particulars are us cot cut in tho following' table;

. • Pato of
Last 
three 
di w^n

Cashed 
by Gashed at Geeond !adorerr

earliest 
diRceruible 
ba.A’ stf.”-

530 Rife Gt. Louis, Mo. Ullojiblo) * . v - • -- - ?ro
513 Ray de Downs I'cn’D then Par. ;
CJ;7 Hot Springs, Ark, Lashay /rt itellerieu M n ** * : <75elf file 4 do Drown* s’ Dept. Store Ater. ;:1
55l RI 18 . c/L# rctox’coui'ijj ^Xg* Tepp’s Mar. 15 (75 .

- 2 -
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552 
557 
553
559
560 
$61 
562
577 
573 
582 
533
535

Rifo Memphis, Tenn. 30^ i. neCoryo Aar. 11 ('5
Ray Jew Orleans, la, bright Tailors r G5
Rifo do Lohneldors Ear. 21 i hr
Rife do Tcid’u fportoircur shop Bar. lb <;?
Rifs Lot Spring /.rh, Nono apparent* Mar. 21 {>)
Hoy do Dinos ( ?) J. c. Ross Ear, #21 (73
Rifo do Leveed’s i’on’S dtoro her. 23 (P
Rife do Pfeifers of Arkansas Ear. 21 G5
Roy do Biles Mucic Co. Ear. 21
Rifo Daytona Beach, Fla. Squires, Ino. Hot. 15 £71
Ray do C. K. claii^hter Bar. 15 ill
Rifo St. Fetoreburs, Fin. (Ivan x . ibipclo Lar. 13 tp

I. Zucker) .'
585 
567
569
591
592

Ray do Arnold's Reno Rear Ear. IL <75 
Ray do Dunoffs Footnesr Ear. IL (I) 
Rifo do iLnbeUo Abreus J £75 
Ray Tenpa, Plc. Rio Liquors Ino. Hor. 16 C l 
Rifo do Kr.ee: (?) Bee* & Ear. 13 (75

Lunthooastts .
593
595
596
598
599

Rifo do Ths Rub Mor. Ih 751
Ray Tsllehaoncs, Fla, Alford Bros. Ino. Ear, 12 <fl
Eny St. i-ctorc'mrj, Fla. Klnys Credit Clothlnj Aar. lh (53
Roy Daytona. Bench, Fla. (Illegible) Ear. 15 <75
Rifo Ent Spring Ark. Chao, jicama-) Ear. 21 £75 ..•

^Both Fife cml Ray cry no nosey orders cnshd by then in ’carles. ‘ ^

Tt;o of ths stolen- nancy orders have net yet been resovcra'l. They. bavaver, ova hi 
counted for tn Bey has ednitted caching cns of than at 3 luysags store in acncav 
City, Kansas and Life adults caching eno or than, at hinai Beach, Florida»

It io pertinent to note that folloulns tho cnnrchsnoi.cn of Eire and Roy poo ini 
inspectors cbtolred frea the xxcci ubla’atksy cocvald a quantity of novd-onii:;o 
they hod acquired by paDsinj the stolon conoy orders. rcmxl in their reen re: j 
a typeurito^ severe! pieces of Iv"^^ a radio, a cr^cv?, a vvisV".tch, * to ;* 
eiderablo quantity of now veavU3 apparel for i^n, and etho:* itens. Th:? bro. 
cuthorleol ths postal inspector;) to rot^a this r.orchx:iiO3 to ths steres er •in­
dividuals fm than it uno obtained. .

Defendant*□ F. 3. I, Fingerprint Return ‘Jo. 305 M A reveals th? folla.lcj az­
rests end dispositionsj

10-11-L9 i . Sheriff’s offits, Loo Apolos, California - edition of
' burglary. 12-3»<? contcrmJ to 6 months in county 

for bakery. Served 90 days and roleseel cn prabatio* ‘ 
for poried of 2 years. Esfenient elates that ho-uns ch™-
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inj in tho rear of a enfo ubea ha mo coua by th crib 
nana^or. Ho ran frea tho econo end uco Iatan epprehhai 
Bo coys that eft or bolng placed on probation ho rent to 
Chicago, Illinois to rooido crJ that ho reported to a pro 
baticn officer in Loo ta^Uoj California by rail,'

1-18-50

7-23-51

5-6-52

8-30-5h

£hrzfx'G office C::1o.t ?.r;il3j Ic:05 - vagrancy. Dieper 
ition not okom, bat do fond mu stotva ho vug released col 
inotivotcl to leevo tom.

Alton, Illinois Folico Dopoxtuont - no operator^ lie onto 
no stats liecnoop no city liocxo* Halcmcd to pay later 
Defendant stohj ho era fined (55 end required to purmm 
th3 C000E3iy 110311023. t/

j Chicasoj Illinois polios - robbery. 6~13»52 centcased to 
tetra of 1 to 2 years in Illinois Ehto Pcaltantiay, Jell 
Illinois. Dofcnloiiu reluctantly chaiutod to too V-dh t 
while into:pleated ho hold up a terlcrb driver. Cn V-T^i 
ho uno received at tb Illinoio Ebb Arleen, ioncim, IX 
nolo in trenefer iron Joliet, Illinois institution. Ho u

• released by nlnhQ cmiratioa on 3-12-5^ •

Sheriff, Edmedovinop Illinois - burrlaqy eel loro my. 
Defend mt states that ho b^Ki::i a do min q doo in 
East mon, Illinois but edb stodins co’ycdrq, 'He:
co dispooitim do coon e^o on thio chorea cf tar-lory h 
apparently io not odds

III. WLY HETCIXi

Hannibal, Missouri pollca for 
federal authorities idled03

instead offcixdo» dflcaod
day.

Defendant * &13jhhui2nio eno 2?^ uro bom

Ho is an only child. Ha redded in tb parental hm in Alto until apo id. 
During that tine, hamvor, be frequently visited site Lio potmml c^bece 
in Qdnay; Illinois, than about apo 19 ho entered tha cup, Lollodrq died 
Iron uHitory cavvica in 19b0 ho redded for a chert tin a. in bhrj, lillmis 
Ho then novel to Chloro, Illinois uhoro ho redded fev u poried cf cheat d: 
ccntho bolero nevins to Loo Angles, CdiScrni?.. Ao noted in th 5 ceotlca, To 
Eocord, ho mo convicted of brjleqy cd conimod to 3oil in Ie3 Au-dco. V 
released cn probation &ca that smtomo ho returned to rcd:z:3 in Chiomo 
uhoro ha lived dem until ho coo erndtid in Jure of 1952 to th? Illi.-.da 
State Penitentiary. Sines bio rcicmo zrco tie.Illinois State Fenitaatimy 1 
March of 195b be bio been rdlor transient living principally in Illi
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Father Gecr-jo i-.y reportedly did ci a
heart condition la IVb? at a..? ch r d

h?» Ho van an cnployoo of tho Chics^j burlington;ord Quinsy Koilrcod ml re­
portedly had no arrest record.

Mother

in Quincy# Illinois,

LuoiUo (re a Eahor) Hry died e? a
liver condition in 191-9 ht e^o 51.

Dcier/lant refuses to IdanvLfy late 
several aunty ord uncles wk? rosdno

IV. :-G?;h AHD hlXL^C^

Ehen not ineercorated defendant has lived principally in Alton end -Quincy., Illi- 
I nolo. Mnoo his rolecea froa ths Ulteis State Penitentiary in March i?5h hi
| has been rather transient. Ills last known rasidonco lev cry period cf tins ms
t at the Virginia, hotel in Quinsy# Illis ala.

V. imiTlO’h

Defendant states that ho completed ths 1st tsyaucH ths Sth credos at St# Mery’s 
School in Alton# Illinois# S3 Cintos that in 1952 vhilo rooidin^ in Chiefly 
Illinois ho attended ths Acadmy of Halts and obtained ths equivalent ci a 
two-year hi^h cshsol education*

VI. RmWlChi

Dofcairnt denies ary affiliation, Els notbov ms Catholic# end his lather vs3 
iTotostont* tMlo in Eilitozy cosvico hs Infrequently obtorJed Catholic cryrit?

VH • ISiEaSSTS AMD ACTIVITIES J

b’ono.

VIII. thALTH:

Defendent la 5s 10<n tall# trei^s 170 lbs.# has a ruddy ccnylcMoa# bias ey:3# 
and brown hair. Shors era no apparent nor ha er ctors of id anti fixation, ha 

a apparently is in cool health# Ho states that before bcmclrj involved in the 
/ ' instant efforts ho ms in ths proems of peMvieainj for cfnittems to a Va^v- 

; ana Hospital hi Illinois for a corneal physical cbxkrp.. Ke denies aJ-Asttry • 
u of misery other then a tomllltetmy in Chitas in 2.25% Ro dord.os a 11 c^.'' 

of venereal diroaso or tbo uso of aiVcotlcsa Mo ctatco that ho is a cxxdmLa 
drinker.
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